 PRESSURE FILTER, change-over
Series  DSF 1201-10001 DN 50-250 PN 16
Sheet No.
2133 P
with pressure balance valve:
Pos III:  valve open
Pos IV:  valve closed
Connection standard as in drawing.

EDV 03/21
1. Type index:
1.1. Complete filter: (ordering example)
DSF. 3601. 10VG. 10. E. P. -. FD1. B. -. AE
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 series:
 DSF = duplex filter
2 nominal size: 1201, 2001, 2401, 3601, 4001, 4801, 6001, 10001
 3 filter material and filter fineness:
 80 G = 80 µm, 40 G = 40 µm, 25 G = 25 µm stainless steel wire mesh,
 25 VG = 20 µm(c), 16 VG = 15 µm(c), 10 VG = 10 µm(c), 6 VG = 7 µm(c), 3 VG = 5 µm(c) glass fibre
 25 API = 20 µm, 10 API = 10 µm glass fibre according to API
 10 P = 10 µm paper
4 resistance of pressure difference for filter element:
 10 = p 10 bar
5 filter element design:
   E = without by-pass valve
   S = with by-pass valve p 2,0 bar
6 sealing material:
 P  = Nitrile (NBR)
 V  = Viton (FPM)
7 filter element specification:
 -  = standard
 VA  = stainless steel
 IS06 = for HFC application, see sheet-no. 31601
8 process connection:
 FD1 = flange connection DIN EN1092-1, design B1
 FD2 = flange connection DIN EN1092-1, design B2
9 process connection size:
        DN filter nominal size
 8 = 50 1201
 9 = 65 1201 2001 2401  4001
 A = 80 1201 2001 2401 3601 4001
 B = 100 1201 2001 2401 3601 4001 4801 6001
 C = 125  2001 2401 3601 4001 4801 6001 10001
 D = 150   2401 3601  4801 6001 10001
 E = 200      4801 6001 10001
 F = 250        10001
10 filter housing specification:
 -  = standard
 IS06 = for HFC application, see sheet-no. 31605
11 clogging indicator or clogging sensor:
 -  = without
 OP  = visual, see sheet-no.1628; OE   = visual-electric, see sheet-no 1628;
 AE  = visual-electric, see sheet-no.1609; VS5 =  electronic, see sheet-no.1641
1.2. Filter element: (ordering example)
01E. 1201. 10VG. 10. E. P. -
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
 1 series:
 01E. = filter element according to company standard
2 nominal size:  1201, 2001, 4001
  3 - 7 see type index-complete filter
2. Accessories:
- measure-and bleeder -connections, see sheet-no. 1650
- evacuation- and bleeder-connections, see sheet-no. 1651
- counter flanges, see sheet-no. 1653
- shut-off valve, see sheet-no. 1655
- lifting mechanism, see sheet-no. 1661  Changes of measures and design are subject to alteration!
          7. Symbols:
                            without
                           indicator
with electric indicator
 AE 30 and AE 40
                                                                      with visual -
                           electric indicator
  AE 50 and AE 62
with visual -
electric indicator
AE 70 and AE 80
                                                                                     with visual
                                                                                     indicator
                                                                                     OP
with visual -
electric indicator
OE
                                                                                    with electronic
                                                                                    clogging sensor
                                                                                      VS5
8. Pressure drop flow curves:  Precise flow rates see ‘Interactive Product Specifier’, respectively
  p-curves; depending on filter fineness and viscosity.
 9. Test methods: Filter elements are tested according to the following ISO standards:
 ISO 2941 Verification of collapse/burst resistance
 ISO 2942 Verification of fabrication integrity
 ISO 2943 Verification of material compatibility with fluids
 ISO 3723 Method for end load test
 ISO 3724 Verification of flow fatigue characteristics
 ISO 3968 Evaluation of pressure drop versus flow characteristics
  ISO 16889 Multi-pass method for evaluating filtration performance
4. Spare parts:
4.1. Depending on different series:
item designation qty. dimension
and article-no.
dimension
and article-no.
qty. dimension
and article-no.
qty. dimension
and article-no.
qty. dimension
and article-no.
qty. dimension
and article-no.
qty. dimension
and article-no.
qty. dimension
and article-no.
   DSF 1201 DSF 2001  DSF 2401  DSF 3601  DSF 4001  DSF 4801  DSF 6001  DSF 10001
1 filter element 2 01E.1201 01E.2001 4 01E.1201 6 01E.1201 2 01E.4001 8 01E.1201 6 01E.2001 10 01E.2001
2 stop flap 1) 4 DN 50-100 DN 65-125 4 DN 65-150 4 DN 80-150 4 DN 65-125 4 DN 100-200 4 DN 100-200 4 DN 125-250
3
O-ring
2
225 x 5
308652 (NBR)
311473 (FPM)